

January 22, 2021

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1168

Page 1, line 1, remove "create and enact a new section to chapter 39-06 of the North Dakota"

Page 1, line 2, remove "Century Code, relating to electronic operator's licenses; and to"

Page 1, line 3, after "39-06-19" insert "and subsection 2 of section 39-06-49"

Page 1, line 4, replace "and the renewal of operator's licenses" with ", renewals, and fees"

Page 1, remove lines 6 through 24

Page 2, line 15, replace "may not" with "shall"

Page 2, line 15, after "fee" insert "of ten dollars"

Page 5, line 2, remove the overstrike over "during"

Page 5, line 2, remove the overstrike over "other"

Page 5, after line 8, insert:

"SECTION 3. AMENDMENT. Subsection 2 of section 39-06-49 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

2. The fee for:
 - a. An application for a nondriver photo identification card is eight dollars.
 - b. Written testing for an application for an operator's license is five dollars.
 - c. Online written testing for an application for an operator's license is ten dollars.
 - d. Actual ability testing for an application for an operator's license is five dollars.
 - ~~d.e.~~ An application for an operator's license is fifteen dollars.
 - ~~e.f.~~ An application for a motorized bicycle operator's permit is ten dollars.
 - ~~f.g.~~ A substitute operator's license is eight dollars unless the substitute is for erroneous information due to a change in name or address, then the fee is three dollars.
 - ~~g.h.~~ An operator's license renewal is fifteen dollars.
 - ~~h.i.~~ Reinstatement after suspension is fifty dollars unless the suspension was the result of a suspension under subsection 3, 4, or 6 of section 39-06-03 or subdivision b of subsection 1 of section 39-06-32, then the fee is twenty-five dollars, or unless the suspension was a result of a violation under section 39-08-01 or chapter 39-20, then the fee is one hundred dollars.

- i.j. Reinstatement after revocation is fifty dollars, unless the revocation was imposed for a violation of subsection 6 of section 39-06-17 or section 39-06-31, 39-06-43, or 39-20-04, then the fee is one hundred dollars."

Renumber accordingly